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G.R.S. FORM NO. 16 s Place A 'ng rance

Date g‘-.u.g.Bth, 1919

REPORT 'OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL.

Remains of:

Name: goller, H. : Nuuber: 1210177
Rank: pyi, ' Organization: o, C. 107th Inf.
Disinterment and Reburial made by" Group. i Unit Area No. 3.

Caretakers Detachment
Disinterred (Date) Aug, 7th, 1919 TFrom: ~ (Give complete location)

g

Grave #4, Row E, imerican Plot, Lempire British Military Cemetery, llap reference

Gambrai S.W. Bast, 173.7, North 364, 8.

Reburied (Date) jyue, 7th 1919, in: (Give complets location)
Grave #1l, Row #1, Plot G. Bony Military Cemetery, lMap reference, 13 <.VW. Hast,

176.35., North 363.8.

Report as t0 nature of original burizl and condition of body upon disinterment:

Wrapped in blanket, Condition poor.

¢ one identification tag found upon the body? 1o,

Jhat other means of identification were found on the body?

llone

Note :

It up)n disinterment, effects are found upon bodies, they will be
proaptly sent to the Effects Depot dirsct, as is required by G. 0. 170, G.H. 20
1918., a'tér being carefully examined for clues to identity in doubt ful cases,
nobatior whereof will be made and reported to Chief, G.R,S.

Supervized by:_ fgt.°r.Gr.Rooker H.E.Felter, <nd Lt. Q.M.C. U.S.A,
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WAR DEPARTIENT
0647 - OFFICE OF THE QUARTERIASTZR GENZRAL
i o WASHINGTON

= Date_/ /\/ :

/ /

SUBJECT: Information rgquired for Cemeterial Division.

T0: The Adjutant General of the Army, World War Division, Washington, D.C.
l.: It is requew the items checked below be co:r@l'eted/
2o Surname Cotlle / g. Date of death /2 4
7

he

Ce

de

e

fa

Christian name 2 « / oot / Authority ene = a s P

Pt
. \ T i ) i /
Serial number DECE ] IS i. Couse of death /U °

- (
Organization ¢ ¢ etl) 7 \3 Yj' Place of death 2=
Rank d( / ‘ ke Place of burial
Emergency Address

ls Date of discharge

LE0DY DESCRIPTION

a. Date of enlistment% 25/(9 ’/%. Height (j— = é

bs Age at enlistment 2 3” (ﬁ os Weight#*

C. Color of hair_%&m fe« Fractures or breaks

/DENTAL CHARTS

At Cam By -Local Board.
SELTE BRAE 52N 1S 2554 5 6 T8 QRTRERERANSER T 2 3 A EN6 7.8
Upper right Upper left : Upper right Upper lefs
8 et A s 2 1 2334b67%8 876654321 125456178
Lower right Lower left Lower right Lower lefs
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Y
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN RepLy Rerer To QM 293 A-M Jul
Coller, Harlow (Som)

4
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-
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=
©
(O]
[Ab]

Mrs. Mine Martin Coller,
Thercsa, N. Yo

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1922. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

2 Encls, Assistant.
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(Write answer here)k)g

i
.

(Sign here) (Jiad Lok Lidtndead CLLAL S




1 293 A~}
Collor, Harlow Pvt (Som) M Maxch 8, 1932,

Nra. MHna Mertin Coller,
Theresa, New Yark.

mmmm-u.mwwmmamm,
the late Private Harlow Coller,

It 48 noted you stated your health was poor. In this
conmwetion you are advised that persomnel to care for the comfort
noods of the wamen will be provided and doctors and nurses
11 be availables During the past two yoars a mmber of women
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» but everything possible will W provided for your comfort

Very truly yours,

e, G e Souns,

L
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFRICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOMN

IN REPLY REFER TO % 293 A-M

Coller, Harlow (Som) M October 2, 1931, gb

¥rg, Mina Mertin Coller
Theresa, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

L]

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 19329
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Engligh?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM"zgs_AM
Coller, Harlow Pvt. (Som) M June 15, 1931

Mrs. Mina Martin Coller,
Theresa, New York,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "YGS", "NO", or "Undecided" in the blank gpace
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the encloged addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°9
Write answer here

8ign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL =l
WASHINGTON P 4

Vo
N REPLY rREFER To QM ?.93 A-C \‘rﬂ!{,.

Coller, Harlow Pvt. (Som) M April 8, 1931.

Mrs. Mina Martin Coller,
Theresa, New York,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage? K}Ldﬁ”
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage L
in the calendar year 1931° /}};%s
3. Please give your age and state your Age é,{
health. Condition of Health . LA
4. Do you epeak English? > jff,{;dl
other lagguage do you speak? ; AL ffﬂ'ff ¢
H /4
“’% 8‘ \"J @
\s %
“Quartermaeter General,
C
N \
2, QX
N ﬁvt 5 Very truly yours,
-- ;F‘f;
¢ HUGHES,
Enclosures: Captai Q M. Corps,
Envelope b 5. Assigtant.

Act
Amendment



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

DATE Qectober 30, 1930

NAME RANK SERTAL ORGANIZATION DATE OF DEATH
Coller, Harlaw Byt 11810177 Co.C, 107th Inf. 9-29-18
STATE CTY. NO. GRAVE ROW BLOCK
N.Y. 636 16 32 A
Oheck relationship Living —~ Deceased
MOTHER b .

STEFPMOTHER (For the
year prior to ~om- :
mencement of service) <

NAME S : :
MOTHER THRU ADOPTION 2 = £ o
AND (For the year prior $ : :(__“’i_)
to commencement of : : : s
ADDRESS service) 9 Nnoé WMeya }z,f A [,{__‘,;-JC' ol

MOTHER IN LOCO PARENTIS
(For the year prior to :

'\7@7}_»&5{—

—

commencement of service): : 8

: i : W iy
WIDOW H : : (]
(Who has not remarried) : s 3

$ (_,1.1__.?’6.2, Wi e

Veterans Bu:;'aau Claim Number ?&@ V“ q ‘% ’E’k '%
29/156/ '




@ WwaAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON D. C.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFERTOMS_A'M October 13, 1930
Coller, Harlow Pvt 636 M

, A
4% =3 L :
Mrs. Minna Martin Coller -’f)) /_0/6 C ) 1o /‘ ) o 11 iﬁ"’
Central Square /U . V0 v F{) U,*
Oswego, New York ¥ a § - 3q, )
a. < i) ‘1{3
I -‘\\J
oy =
I "\ t
Dear lladams J/

A reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended lMay 15, 1938.

The records of this office show that you are the mother
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is requested you
answer the following questions by filling out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed euvelope which
requires no postage. .

Al Do veu desire to make this pilerimage?

Bis Do you desire to make the nilgrimage
in the calendar year 19317

3. Please give your age and state your hge
health. Condition of health

4. Do you spealk English?

5o What other langauge do you speak?

for The Quartermaster General:

/ @/U[ HUSHES,

Encls: Cépta @e Mo Corys,
Act - ssistant.
Amendment
Envelope

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL i 7

WASHINGTON

i REPLY rerFer To QM 293 A-C
636 =i

Coller, Harlow
Mrse Minne Martin Coller,
Central Sguare,
New Yorkj;h

Dear Madam:

October 7, 1929.

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widowe of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between

Apriilsis 1917 and July 1, 1821,

and whose remains are now interred in such csme-

teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United

States Government,

requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and

submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than

December 15, 1929,

number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages,
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages,

The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total

the number of
the number who desirs

to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of

the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanke left therefor and return the latter to. this

office by return mail

in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (e (No)
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimége
in the calendar year 193079 (= (No)
3., Have you at any time made a previous vigit
to the grave of the deceased member of ‘the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? £ (No)
Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health 7 A (Years) f Cowedh) (Poor)
i \ P\ English - (Yes) &)
5. What language do you speak? /' J.ug", \ Other language
[ g?v : / g (Specify language spoken)
= 7 %19 3 .
o <y /-]
For The Quartermaeté? General . ;gg
N if 6 f'f-\ n’

Very truly‘mbura

p*

Encl,
Aet
Envelope

Major,

g\gw\ ?TW{A¢¢JLJ

’ |

Somx T, HARRIS,
Q. M, Corps,
Assigtant,






WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

i rerLy rerer To_ QM 2935 A-C
Coller, Harlow May 16, 1929.

¥rs. Mina Martin Coller,
Central Square, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1029, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of ithe American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Private Narlow Soller, Co. C, 107th Infantry, whose remains are now
interred in the Sorme Americen Cemetery, Bomy, Alsns, France,

. Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
vy a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
addrese in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her tc
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to maks the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls,
Act of Congress.
Envelope.
JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assigtant .



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M July 12, 1932
Coller, Harlow (fom)

¥rs, Mina Martin Coller,
Theresa, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1631, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations For the mothers
and widows making the Journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1932. There is snciosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
2 Enels. Agsistant .

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19332

(Write answer here)

(8ign here)




G 298 A-M 7
Coller, Harlow Pvi (Som) M March 8, 1932,

Mrs. Moa Mertin Coller,
Theresa, New Yarke

Dear Hadam:

_ Reference is made % correspondemnce forwarded you from
this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son,
the late Private Harlow Coller,

It is noted you stated your health wmas poor. In this
comeetion you are advised thet persomnel to care for the.comfort
and needs of the women will be provided and doctors and nurses
will be available. During the'pest two years a mumber of women
in poor health made the pilgrimmge and appear to have benefited
by the sea air end the excellent care they received.

Should you reconsider and desire to visit your son's
this coming swmer, i1t is requested thet you so notify this
% the earliest practicable date., You are assured that not
b

i

a
will the pilgrimmge be made at the expense of the United

» but everything possible will be provided for your eomfort
plfare,

B
: ﬁg

o]

~ Far The Quartermster General,

£. D. HUDHS,
Captain, Q, M. Corps,
Apsistant,

‘:



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

Coller, Hariow (Som) M October 2, 1931,

¥rs, Yina Martin Coller
Theresa, N, Y.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make & pllgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
riame, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

1, Da-yau dééi;é 16 makehﬁ—ﬁiigrimage

<~ in 1032°
2. Please state your age and condition Age:

of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

S8ign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env, Assistant.

gh
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—E.QS—AM
Coller, Harlow Pvt. (Som) M June 15, 1931

Mrs, Mina Martin Coller,
Theresa, New York,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year,
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either @f the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following theSRuestion.
et

a=d

0 Aﬁéfoon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and=returfl this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which

requireaago po?%age. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.
-t (D

- Thi%;letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did n§% makgra pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and agg not making the journey in 1931,

[

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 £
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rREFEr To QY 293 A-C

Coller, Harlow Pvt, (Som) M April 8, 1931,

Mrs, Mina Martin Coller,

Theresa, New York,
Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the lett®PtB8Fthis office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19317

3. Please give your age and state your Age _
health. Condition of Health

4., Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

N |
© For The Quartermaster General,

7\
A o
% e Very truly yours,
L 13 3 A. D. HUGHES,
Enclosufds: «- ra Captain, Q. M. Corps,
En-elop?} Assistant.

Act
Amendment



'-':.‘J“i

QM 293 A<M

Coller, Harlow Pvt. 636-N November 20, 1930

Mrs., Mins Mertin Coller,
Theresa, N, Y.

Dear Madam:

A reply has not been received to office letter of rocent
date relative to the pllgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plam be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, 1% is requested you
answer the following questions by £illing out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed envelope which
requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you dosire to make the pilgrimage
in the calondar year 1931°%

3., PFPloase give your age and state your Age

hoal th. Condition of hoalth
4, Do you speak Englisl.?
"5, What othor language do you spoak?
- 5
® ¥
af.For The Ruartormastor Gonoral:
: %
= - Vory truly yours,
m v
\ % A, D, HUGHES,
Encles Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Act Agsistant.
Amondmon t
Envalope



October 13, 193
Coller, HaflioR93 Rwl 636 M B

Mrs. Minna Martin Coller

Central Square
Oswego, New York

Dear Madam:

A reply has not boon rocoived to office latter of rcoent
date relative to the pilgrimage to tho cometerios of Europo, author—
izod by tho Act of Conmgross of March 2, 1929, as cmondod May 15, 1930.

mother

The rocords of this offico show that you arc the
of thc doccased votoran named above and in order that plans may bo
comploted for conducting tho pilgrimagos in 1931, it is roquested you
snswor the following qucstions by filling out tho blanks loft thorofor
and roturn the letter to this office in the cnelosod onvelopo which
rogquires no postage.

1., Do you dosirc to moke this pilgrimage?

2s» Do you dosirc to mokec the pilgrimage
in the ealendar ycar 1931°%

3, Pleoasc give your age and state your Ago
hgalths Condition of hoolth

4, Do you speak English?

5, Whnt othcr languago do you gpoak?

For Tho Quartormastor Genoranl:

Vory truly yours,

; 4, D, HUGHES,
Encls: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Act Assistant.
Amendmont
Envolope

50/150



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 295 A—C_
Coller, Harlow -~ 636 M June 7, 1930,

Nrs, Mimne Martin Coller,
Central Square, New York,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
‘1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of thise
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

_ Ag soon as you have answered the question, please sign

your name and return thie sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
P SN
A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Aggistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931°% AT
(Write answer here]

(Sign here]



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLY rerer To QM 295 A-C October ¥, 1929,
Collery; Earlow 656 ~U

Mras Mime Martin Coller,
Central Square,
hw fork, -’.i. Y.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remaing are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widowe entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widowe who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
guestions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? {Yes) p (No)

5. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930°? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- |
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (%o 0 - (NG)

—

Age Health

4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)
English - (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, JOHN T, HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Asgistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
wEFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE..AL
WASHINGTORN

IN REPLY REFER TOWA-—C
Coller, Harlow May 38, 1929.

Mrs. Mina Martin Coller,
Central Square, N, Y.

Dear Madam:

vour attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sallors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to

these cemeteries".

The records of thies office show that you are the mother
of the

late Private Harlow Coller, Co. C, 107th Infantry, whose remains are now
interred in the Somme Ameriocan Cemetery, Bomy, M;u, France,

Will you please advise thie office whether or not he is survived
by & widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married’it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

X
. s For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which reguires
no poatﬁif. *:

L

Foﬁ&?he Quartermaster General,

%j _ ?g Very truly yours,
3 C;.\J‘{”
24Ancls. J/
Act of Congress. ,
Envelope.

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Aggistant . \zf



G. R. S, Form No. 16-A

REPﬂRT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Place Rony (Alsna) Rremee. ..

P Dator BaEbely - - | w o w T aE !

-

b REMAVIf‘;EYOF__GmrHu.lm;__- - _Seriar, NumBerl210A7? ...

v
T T T A

e :
Rane— Pyt ORGANIZATION __._________ G0.0.107_Inf,

2. Disinterred (date): 12-50=20 From (gi\;e complete location):Gx,11,Pl0% D, Row 1,
Amgrican Cty.626, Bony {Aisne) France,

By: Group...g .. =zl el OM Mol ol <3 oe e llaapunlal ot npnnn Sng o ghamin T T

3. Reburied (date):]1.15.2% In (give complete location)Gr,11, Plot D, Row 1,
American Cty.6356; Bony (Aisne) France,

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying iteﬁls,?.ﬁoa. 1 and 13, badly
; Impossible to measure, deaayed. Nos,2 and. 15,silver fillingsy
(@) Height (actual measurement) . .. . . No.1%7 decayed, los.18 anmd 31, silvex
. LR
- - - — £illings.q T
(6) Weight (estimated) ./ Impossible to-estinate ... i ;—

(c) Hair—Color .;_m_hm;; ______________________________________

Quantity Homal. ...............................

Characteristies .Strgj,'s'h,iﬁ_;__{_, ..... B T o L

(d) Hair on face—Color Neng

ToCHimTs e, Y . WS
Emanfity: _ aseowsem o £ Y 1 ardre et e

| A
---------------------- | B i ""“-\_r?j@mu“"w- 22 23 24 25 26 27
"""""""""""""" " "0 P """"@"mﬂo.m, misging before death.

— 3 7 =

7. Disinterment - 2: SR 5 i% s
supervised by_-.,_é V/ ' Approved: .. UW 2 _’f”f’::!-? _______________
V. HUS A (Title) __;s_tﬁ ) el e e ;
8. Reburial . % ( & !

supervised by-. o Approved: _.......... (/ .................................
= Sutominanc (Title) - GeBe0ZIAS,




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. 'To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. ‘

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made

~meburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how: the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (@) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
[erSJ’ OI' S{NO-?J 2

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles
found in or on body or grave? List any personsal effects, letters; money-order receipts, and the like found
on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the
body, other than that tabulated under Item No. 6. '

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very com-
plete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teeth
to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and
lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids
or canines (tearing teeth); bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination
should be made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth,

. bridge work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH........... All teeth missing through previous extrae-
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
. thus:
2 @
CROWNED TEETH ......... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
D gold, Porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus: »
T OLDano PORCELAIN BRIDGE
BRIDGE WORK .......... .Block.in solid the crown of tooth (label LD a1 RORCELALD Ll
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge), J G
thus: -
3 WER PILLING _GoLD FILLING
FILRENGSE T 2 oo Draw filling on tooth accurately as possible OLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
(blo@k in and Iabel gold, silver, cement), GOLD FILLING
thus: l
AVITY
ECAYED Egg:fgp
CARIES (CAVITIES)........ QOutline location and size of*cavity, shade
in thus:
DENTURES (PLATES)...... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining clasps

on natural teeth with the word ““‘clasp.”
3—7832

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

3

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the n&m&w@titlé-lof the persgn approving same.



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION Somme Oty 7656, Bony, Aisne

To be prepared in triplicate. ' DATE April 5, 1928.

EPORT OF D SINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headgquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name COLIZR, ,e;gr ___________ : 1OfE Neunet s &b == e = RO ML L oo Noct o

—

2o Wow  AOUENB -~ L a e 1 NOBNIE = ot e T ol i
3. Rankl ®¥%e 47 - Sl i delr 12e Rankaatles. — BRI S8 5 | - 0 aag
4. odgnio@oc, MRSy SSL i, 0 bt [l S SRR
B BBkl RN IRe T 14. (a) D.D it R
B TR e e T T T (b) D.B 3

7. Grave No. = & 1115 e S SCCiEmbu N s IR GraveRN oSS T VAT Seciiatilit- e

8. Plot B2leck A Row 98 5 o g s . RO~ /=% 5

9t P A OREE Do T8 S e ISR T A, o A o Sl S
18. Cemetery | Ponmner ~ BOEF = (L 108 Commune *or town ®omy .
20, Depvt or Coumty _ Adsme =~ =47 2l. Country ___¥ramce Bl

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs.-Code No. £656

23. Disinterred (Date)  April b, 1928 By IRRARDOEE s g e T

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Bpae | & BERREe EE e e oendal No. © lEloawd
Ramk. > 5 - o1 SR L P W Organization Go, C, 107th Infs
25, Was identification disc found on grave marker? PE 8 el Ont hody? TeQsBa. =

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or cher means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

28. Nature of burial Pine hoxzamd burlap. ... 0.0 A P Bl 2 T BNIPR e S AT

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.8. records
guoted above?

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date ApTil 5, 1920

FINE ietoe b paalied by - e GOXRom . - oo = R

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) A\




SHIPMENT. (Show actual mdrking of box..) Box No.

32.

33.

34 .

36.

Designation of body: :

Name ___GOLLE 3.,--.#.419 PRl SENEIERE Ol o SOEC ¥R Serial No._ 1210177 __ ~
Ranks ‘Brisiges 1 a4y Organization. . - G0e By ASFEh ENE, S8 oo e
Consigned to:

Name.-of Permanent-Cenetery ” Bomml, Bong. Midne ™ "~ (= - 1 R
Casket boxed and marked (Date) ___ April 5, 1923 By . Jede DILLOR'

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

Remarks _ _

e .

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

To point of Concentration

Convoyer

Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative

To Permanent Cemetery

(Name)
Convoyer

Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative

Reinterred.;: jApril Be¢1928 0 uoemlcanct
(Date)

Plot Block A Row 32

Superintendant.



G. R. S. Form No. 16=A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Date. 4pril 5, 198,

1. Revaws or .. COLLER, Harlow .= s;;iss Nomess 1810177
RANK Private, ORcAMZATION, 5:8Qm. G, S1OTRR TRL ... ihe et it
2. Disinterred (date) : April 5, 1928, From (give complete location) :
~Grave 16, Block A, Row 38.
By: Group. Ot .. ... ... Unit
3. Reburied (date) : April 5, 1928. In (give complete location) :
Grave 7, Block A, Row 32..
By'- ‘Sroup 20 Uyl DORIIR0T TOMIIL e A E B NS Fe o rebuTia Letalll i’ic

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ? . TeUeBa . On grave marker ? .Al. Strip. . .

(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment and general remarks :

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(a) Height (actual measurement)

(b) Weight (estimated)

(6) Hair—=@olomet s . ... Koo : 4 Decayed to
roots
Quantity..-...ctuwds.
) 2 MAD
Characteristics ...
(2) HamiSenFfaeo—Colirenf0icrSRY e Ciagram represents the mouth wide open.
LocationiSeemer = =t o s ]
17 cav. 17{ED oy 52

51
3l SF

8 SF .—".
%y 20 MBD

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

19 & 20 Cav.
missing parts) ... -

22 .23 24 25 26 27

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)_.

Left tibie and fibula shattered, upper third.

=2 = 5

& g B _

7. Disinterment _—Z . nf//{\/?/ {~——
supervised by Z Approved : ;, )

8. Reburial / }é/j : ' LS ” e o

3—7832
(Rl e e




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as roted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G.R. S. Form 1—a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identiﬁcatiop on body. f

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.
t ¢ v

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accuraie information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made rebu-
rial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was-originally buried—in a casket, box burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (@) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
« Yes » or « No ».

(b) State whether or not body appears io have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles
found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found
on body or in grave. Give any and all information, which it is thought might be of use in identifying the
body, other than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
hody will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very com-
plete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teeth
to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart, Beginning at the middle line in both upper and
lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids
or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination
should be made and findings chartfed to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth,
bridge work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH All teeth. missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced Dby 1recent wounds)
should be scratched out, thus:

a
e

CROWNED TEETH . ... Block in solidthe erown of tooth (label G0LD CROW PORCELAINCROWN
gold, porcelain, or gold and porce- PLU 0N 30LD CROWM
lain), thus:
- S~

T GOLDay PORCELAIN BRIDGE

BRIDGE WORK . . Block in solid the crown of tooth (la-
bel gold bridge, gold and porcelain
bridge), thus:

FILLINGS ... . Draw filling on tooth accurately as
possible (block in and label gold,
silver, cement), thus:

GoLO FILLING

O0LD FILLING
@ow FILLING

e

CARIES (CAVITIES).  _ Outline location and size of caviiy,
shade in thus :

BENTURES (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate
retarning clasps on natural teeth with the word « clasp ».

7. Show name of pérson supervising the disinferment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.



ke n T

SaColloy . = . Harlow -k e 5 Ky e, Y
(Summ‘ (Christian name in full.) (Army ser B er. ) \,& &
—Prt. N Go @, 107th _Tnf.

(Rank and oggapizatio
State your relationship to the deceaqed....ﬁ@%’._. gLt

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? - %‘

(Yes or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemerery? (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to receive remans.) (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)

((“‘b%‘ (State.)
_ﬂy (qmlm/g ottad AL Z@«Ify@o‘

(Number aund street or rural route.) (City, townfdr post oflice. (Stat
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713

(Nu}.nber and street.)




(3¢ Y257

Sl 8
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

-File # 37800

I. LocaTron InpeEx Carp:
(@) Name ____COLIER, Herlow Ser. No, 1810177
""""" DB
YR, ke mite
() Rank Pvt. Organization _____ 9?_:__9!__}?_?_1:}1_-_1_5?:\_\. ____________ /
GIER:. ,/c";
(¢) Dateof death 9=29=18 (d) Cause of death _____;_:_/_i;_ ______________ e
II. RecistraTionN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. XY ROW: ey otk Bloti =& ¢ 800 BN My, B
(3) Emerg. Address _.John B. Coller, (Father) 1505 Hithn__‘}va sy SOlway, . _X_' _____________
II1. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases _,_ﬂ_-________________,___ﬁ.@___g_g\_'g? _____ CKR.Q&M (L
IV. A.G. O. DISPOSITIO\T Carb: Date of receipt ... ol bt
iV Ry,
(@) Name ‘-f/ ‘H/'& C_f_* C"‘-"’“ - () Relationship ... _.J_:f_-iv_:_-_':":f:f‘_f ____________
(e) Address @ i t\" --__J \..E_ ” .{:‘& - A “""'—{"-_«_.ﬂgf:}fﬁ’;_ﬁ,ﬂ%ﬁ‘;ﬁ'ﬂi ............
y oty LRSS o 4 n I
(@) Remains to be brought to U. S.? Lk Lﬁ_ SR e v ook
(¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at _____ et S e o R e S Rt
i ; j L S NIRRT D S R ) /K
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S R T T
(¢9) Disposition instructions if not broﬁé‘hb to Ts 9, .cons = e : -
' {
] 4 o = 5 el o =Y
Examiner’s Initials bz }rf_\_/}-'Dn.te AL R T , 1020
! ! ":u i
V. A. G. O. CorrRESPONDENCE shows communication from _r e e O SR | IS
NolatedytaERe e B e e e T )
confirming request in Par. IV., item ... ,above, or requesting that- ... " b A0
A 0 c/* AL / Ot AL e
2 = e
f 4172 - ---)
Examiner’s Initials e Date ... O s PRI L , 1920.
Vil RS Bens (CORRESEONDENUE—Shows 88 FOllOWS et om . e
~
........... 5 5 L N RN RSN £ SR - T AL
(a) Cancellation memos referred 0% o _iecl et
et
Examiner's Initials / el Mol GG, s AT e , 1920. ‘
S = 7
jOUNTRY CeMETERY NO £36 Sueer No ]:;;* 25°¢ '
France T o DGR N TE RS ey ae Tt - T TR T , 2 !
fmgdg?fgﬁlgfmllﬁ e Make Form Ngél;jc’{ Y \251
N _¥ i
\\ - j



VRIS G AR =SSN Tor NG i A m adc i S C;: _____ , 1920.

VIII. FinaL AcTION:

cable on ey 1820

6r_P “; 1920

letter on ___ , 1920

TFollowing advice forwarded to Europe by

o /?/«/ﬁé/_%zﬁ/z T e

IX. CORRECTIONS

CIANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAEEXN.

fahi >
""""""""""""""""""""""" Ly i e M e o
- 2 ko 5 -
Body to pe shipped to SIEETR |l '\'O,]r 2 - B M SRR o T SR SR e o T
§oe 5

X. SusPENSION REMARKS: _-__4' v 1 -_--_hd’ﬂ' e 19 % -,-_MTM.__-_--%__ _.m’.z*/" ]

L M?—\demmﬁ adosndr bt VA0t © T o




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

i. LOCATION INDEX CARD: ; File Ho, SVBQQ

(2) Neme,  GOLLER, Harlow . .. . . ... Ser. Now o 2L0LTY

(b} Samk ., ... Erb s Organization.....C0s G 107%h Inf, .
_ Eoc Cause of
(¢) Date of deﬁ‘.th_?.?i..:'.'? .......... dezth K/A

ke PG

.................

I,Files of soldiers dying from contageous diseases....No .Card

{2) Grave No, 11 . __ How -~ o= 5 L Plot . @t Secterco-n e T"'PDB ........
(b) Enmerg. Ac.ressdohn B, Coller(Father) 1585.Milton.. Ave.,-Solwaey, Ne¥e--:- JHG,

V. Informaticn on which advice to Zurope in lettier of transmitfal was vesed:

...............................................................

G@Gﬁ&;b/ ................... ‘77 ?.[’I' = &é’r{%&a&f I (L4 CrttssS

= Orbpee Ly Cllos 7P 753

.................................

.........................
..........................
........................................................

V. = Following advice forwarded to Europe by «

...................................
......................................
.......................................

WJLN
Vi TForm 115 forwarded 1o G.R.Se Hoboken, NeJw.....o.ciceiiiiioiiiiimmnnnieenn: 198 £
A
VII, -SUPPLEENTARY REGUESTS
D § Relationsnip : _
:itde:z\;rce "m JuE Desires Action taken
oane R ) I % et LI SE L L s e e e s e
SR T e e
A - /
: : 3 =y g . o7 g7 193 &
JIII. Form 115 recezved from ¢ Ruse Hoboleny Nl ... s e e 00

TOTRY

R X CEMETERY NO. 636 SHEET NO.
COUNTRY FRANCE

G.R. 8 FOR 1154
August , 1929

Se666/4B

a57



S D o O ' g™
(Revised) ol (G
WAR DEPARTMENT L 1970
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY '
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON
636-257

FROM:  Chief,Graves Registration Service, Q. M. C.

To: John V. cdfziqi-," 'RJP.D. 3, Central Square, N.Y. w O/MAMPQ)'\/

Swilisor:  Remains of Pvt. Harlow Coller, Ser. No. 1210177, Co.C. 107th Inf.
_ The records of this office show that you have requested that his body _______-_---E?.-EEF.-ES?E;E_??Z“?V?//
to United statess: tiuon oy 'l __ ‘ guatresq sujqIon L 10 Y o s UAG T /_?if{: .....

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. -Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet. ‘ I {16 O :
The nearest relative may choose between, (1) return of
(2) interment in Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemete
By authority of the Quartermaster General.

e;;,bodj;‘ to an address in the United States;
;;’U”@)\gﬁ in in Europe. el
6

Cuarres C. PieErcE,
_ ) _ 0Cr 9 Major,U. S. A.
_If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and 8 SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER these relatives are STILL LIVING.

¥

NAME OT-- \ NO. AND STREET. TOWN. l STATE.

Soldief’s widow_ .. :

TCEMETERRT DIVIS|T1
VERSEAS EHOIECT SECTION oo ___

Soldier’s children.
(Name oldest first.)

Tather e
Mother

Brothers, | ,, =m——tssmmer—
(Nuemeold-Y -
est first.)

[ T Pl e,

7 : 1 " ‘ W l:“._‘,.f‘
Address-/ﬁ 2l ;}?% . ”a" j ; Relauonship--% e

Imporrans. —CARBIULLY read instructions hefore filling out this papaor, 700 (over.)



____________ (Reletionship.)
i""('_.-".'r AR

%a/%t‘ and nearest ]1\7u{g reiﬂ.bnre éffiﬂge within-named
/\_‘- 4

I, the undersigned, am the

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.) i
h-S A L -
N 2 :

1. As stated on first page of this sheet.

(R. R. station.)

e

4. To remain in

—y ‘ \ Q)N : E‘\
. _.( & o
\\s. C;Q ,[ :

ﬁ/ﬁSTRUCTIONs FOR FILLING OUT.

7 v
%

1. If definite instruction as to the disposition or a body are not received from the nearest relative
within two weeks of its arrival at New York, burnl will be made without further notice in the World War

Section of Arlington National Cemetery.
2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense
.{

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED, BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE

ORDER shown in the square on the other side of this sheet
4, This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest living relatives

in the Qpaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet
5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.
6. If YOU are not the nearest relative, please ask the nearest relative, if living near you, to fill out this

o

paper.

please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.

7. If YOU are not the nearest living relative and do not Imow who or where the nearest relatlves are,
8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delny in the case, of this body
3—7860

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage



MRS, RUTH! A
Should you call on this case- War Risk gave o/

Mrs. Mina Martin Coller(Mother) Theresa, N.Y. i

F-120 gave father's neme as John W. Coller,Central

Squere, N.Y. i
No Claim number in fide. ,:;\ -
COLLER, 1210177, “arlow ¥ i . )

zPyt. Co. C, 107th Inf.
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File #37800.

Case of: COLLER, 1210177, Harlow
Pvt. Co. G, 107th Inf.

Grave #11, Row #1, Plot D, Gty 636.

HANN, 1212830, Allen Re,
Pvt. San. bDet. 107th Inf.

Grave #ll, RZow #l, Plot G, Cty 636.

Both men were reported in same gravg, but a
letter was written t0 Paris Office requesting
adjustment of the discrepancy, with the above
results. ; ‘ ;

\

Cards adjusted.

Case of; UNKNOWN, in Grave #104, Row #4,
Plot B, Cty. 636, Bonys

Quoting 6th Ind. from Paris letter of Hov. 24,/20;

"2« Unknown British Soldier originally buried in
Grave #104, Row #4, Plot B, was lifted by the
British. The body of Pvts. Say De Hill, 60371,

Co. G, 5th Reserve Battallon of the lew Zeland
Rifle Brigade, was concentrataed into Grave #104,
Row #4, Plot D on July 26, 1919, after the removal
of the Unkmown British soldier. The body of Sam
De Hill is at present still buried in Grave #k04,
Row #4, Plot D, and was not exhumed for identifi-
gation. ¥

Cards adjusted. s

W" VIEWED

| os? SS.

12-27=20. e Shivers.
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293,8 Reports Cem.7:636. 7the. Ind. Y /nm.

Hqrs. American GsReSe., Q.1.0. in Europe, 8,Avenue d'Iena, PIRIS. December 2nd.
1920. - To: Cuartermaster Gemeral, lumitions Building, WASHINGTON, D.C.

1. Returned, inviting attention to preceding indorsement. - g
5
2. Reference paragreph i3, 4th.Ind. hereon, body buried in Grave |== 2
7104, Row #1, Plot D, is requested exhumed. Attention is invited to the | R £
fact that there is no Grave #104 in Row #1. There are 26 graves to a row ~ o
in this Cemetery and therefore Grave #104 is in Row #4. S E
H <]
B
i =
i =
% EA\* b
an) (A~ =
g 7 REmEs, T M |
Colomel, Q.}.C. S
Chief. :

3

i) R

REVIEWED |
0SP 8.







29548 Reports Com.!636. 71le Ind.. ; HW /.

Hgrs. imeriean GsReSe, QelieCs in Buwpope, 8,Avemue d'lens, P/ARIN. Doconber Snds
1920, -~ To: Quartormaster Gonernl, Mmmitions Building, VASHINGION, DeC.

i+ Retwmed, inviting attemtion to preceding indorsoment.

' 2.  Refovence pevagvaph 3, 4th.ind. heweon, body uried in Grave
104, Row 41, Flot roquonted

i D, is roquested exinmoed. Attontion is imvited to the
faot that there is no Grave #1104 in Row /1. Theve are 26 gvaves 0 o row
in this Cemotery and therefore Grave /104 is in Row /4.
[ »;‘,‘_' '. ‘_,\ T:n“
= UM H.ﬁ“{
. P. RETIERS,

Oolonel, Q.M.C.
Chief.
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293.8 Rej g8.0s rGBG

) e» ' . 4th Ind.

File No: 293.8 Cem. Div. = #37800 Registration.
From: 0.GeM.G., Cemoterial Division, October 22, 1920, To: Chief, Amsrican
Graves Registration Sarvice, €.M.Ce in Europe, #8 Averme dfIena, Paris, Franc

1. Returned.

e Attention is invited to paragraph (4) of basic communication
wherein is raquested a form 16 showing the original place of burial of the
body now contained in grave 104, row 1, plot D, American Cemetery #636,
Bony, Aisne, whersas, form 16, submitted, covered reburial into grave 104,
row 4, plot B, American Cemetery ##636, Bony, Aisne.

3o It is now requested that the body conteined in grave 104, row

plot-D,. American Gemstery #636, Bony, Aisne, be disinterred and a fom

I%'-A accomplished and forwarded to this ofﬂoe, in order to assist in the
investigation to discover the identity of the body contained therein.

By authority of the (martermaster General.
N

/’;P ’;.‘ CHARIES C, PIERCE,

é / ‘_ / il Major, U. S. Army,

> & iﬂ; %’, 75 Chief, Cemeterial Division.
z 9 '?44' £ BARL :

k\{:( e g 5 6"‘{"-'. / Evs /&“‘A\

E. ®. DAVIS,

T ?q.""v}..
Exscutive Assistant.

= ;LG;’Ol'tp Uai.: 5th. Ind.

Hgrs. dmerican G.Rs.S., Q...C. in Burope, 8,Avenue d'lema, PARIS. November 8+th.

1920. ~ To: Supervisor; Area #8, Ameriean G.R.S. _'L.ZIE.",“‘,, (Sormie) .

1i. Porwarded £Qz-compliance with vreceding indorsemen t, and report by
indorsement hereon with the least practicable delay. Please submit C.R.S.
Forms #16-A covering disinterment and reburial when completed.

By direction :

b : /M GL,L < W«_ S

EDGAR A. 1RJ_’
Colonel, InfantPs,
Chief, Operations Divisiofn.
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29348 Raports Cem.f636. 3rd Inda WHE/mwa., -

Hgrs., American G.R.S., QiC., in Burop : Pariss. Septe 17,
1920. To: Quartermaster (Fenersl, Mmitions Build ing, WASTINGTOY, D.C.

le Retummed. With reference to paragrsph 1, basic commnication
attached hereto, in the case of COLIFR, 1210177, Harlow, Pvt. Co. C., m'?,]"
Infantry, this soldier is buried in Grave 1ll, Row 1, 1"10‘5 D, Cemetery {636,
BOWY ("‘,_L'Tle : )

2. With reference to paragraph 2, in the case of MANN, 121283,
Allen R.., Pvt. San. Dat., 107th Infentry, this soldier is buried in Graws 1l,
s Plot Ge Cemetery 636 .

3. Attention is invited to 2nd indorsement attached hareto which
covers information requested in paragraph 4 of basic communications For:
#16 and Teeth Chart attached hersto.

P/ BRETH
. g-f‘olonel .10
0?1161‘.

2 Enclse

-,

REVIEWED
@”‘? 88.

P

Sk e e
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/
29348 e 1lst Inda. RHR/nwize
remie d'Isna, Paris gust %

Hgre., Americen G.R.S., QiC., in Europe, 8
To: Supervisor, Area *3 ANTINS (Somme )a

l. TForwarded with reguost that the body buried in Grave 104,
Row #4, Plot E, be exhumed for the pwrpose of establishing identity. Please
submit G.R.S. Forms #16 and Paath C? rt covearing this dis mwm@nt.

By direction: W_/
cDGAR A. FRY: R

Colonel , Inf.
Chief, Operations Divisione

2nd Ind.

Hors., Area #3, American GRS., Amiens, Somme, September 9th
1920, To: Chiet American GRS., QuMC., in E,, Paris.

1. Returned., Body buried in Grave #104, Row #4, Plot
E, American Military Cemetery, Bony (Aisne) has been.exhumed
for purpose of identification,

hio identification tags were found on body, only
collar ornament "Co,H, 117th Infantry", Soldier was about
5 feet 8 or 5 feet 10 inches tall, had dark hair and very low
forehead and wore an 8% ER Pield shoe,

2, Attached are Form #l6 and Teeth Chart covering this
exhumation and re-interment,

J/ff ,
£ et
—

/ T. LEWIS
1st Lieut,CA,
2 Inels. Supervisor.
(1 in d]lp.)

DA S R




o Chief, Americam Graves Registration Service, Qe M. O

e WAR DEPARTMENT 7
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
WASHINGTON

File No. 293.8 - Cems Div. - #37800 - Registration.
ﬂﬂ

/

From: The Quartermsster General, U. S. Amy (Cemeteri

\ : e \- ~d \‘ ;
?Di.‘_{_i Bion)'}_

ol 5

#8 Avenue d'lene, Paris, France.

Subject: Discrepancies in records of buriele in cemetery #636.

l. Form #16 submitted to this office reports Coller #1210177,
Harlow, Pvt, Co. C, 107th Inf. as having been disinterred from grave #4,
American Plot, Row E, British Military Cemetery, Lempire, Aisne, #1209,
end reburied August 7, 1919 in grave #11, Row 1, Plot G, American Cemetery,

-

#636, Bony, Aisne, . -
P m

é‘;’

Ze Another Fomm #16 states Menn #1212830, Allen Re Pvt. Sam.
Det. wes disinterred Vay 31, 1919 from grave #2&, Plot A, Row #1, Guille- i
mont Farm Military Cemetery, #641, Bony Aisne and reburied in grave #l1, _g'
Row 1, Plot G, American Cemetery, #636, Bony Aisne. w

3. Taking into consideration the fact that both forms #16 show ‘Q
two men as having been reburied in grave #11, Row 1, Plot G, American j
Cemetery #636, Bony,Aisng, it is desired that this office be advised in
regard to whether or not this discrepancy is contained in the records of
your office, and if so, it is further desired that an effort be made to
correct discrepency, this office to be advised of action tsaken.

JdounImi“a R0 s uo v ‘a3ny0nId

4. Form 1-A submitted to this office shows umknown British ?
goldier to have been buried in grave 104, row 1, plot D, American Ceme-
tery #636, Bony Aisne, date of burial not given; whereas, antother Form i
1-Kreports Geouer, Billy, to have been reburied in grave 104, rov 1, &~
Plot D, American Cemetery #636, Bony Aisne, September 13, 1919, Form £16 =
covering this reburiel can not be diseovered, therefore pleace of original
burial can not be given. The 4. G+ 0. has been unsble to identify Billy
Geouer as an Amerigen soldier. i

™  B. It is requested that a report be submitted to this office
rectifying the discrepencies which appear from the records of this office
as stated above,

By suthority of the Quartermaster Genersal.

CHARLES C. PIERCE,
Major, Us S, Ammy, i ;ﬁ"\“_;?'?;
% Ghief, Cemeterial Divisign o \i\¥ A \

e %:t‘:'zﬂ"” T \
B Bys R o e
5 LES L
== g A\ - -

E. B. DAVIS, L~
Executive Assistent.
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379

FILE.

Coller #1210177 Harlow Pvt.

Cos "C® ]107th Inf.

Disinterred and Rebuired on Aug. 7, 1919,
from Grave #4, Row "B", Plot nGw,

Cems tery #1209 - To ~ Grave #11, Row #1,
Plot "'g", American Cemetery #636,

Bony, (Aisne)

Letter from G‘QR.S., ABF .



B TR

1. @& B. 8. Form No. 1. ; Hq. @. RB. B. File
; : osr I 7 A
s ) - oF Y s

2. Soldisr’s No. 1210177 Masi

4
{5 Bicon it aidcs Lo s At et Wb AT S e et & VA TS e CREERTY eS )
Rank Company Regt. or Corps {
S ey DO e Al S 1 £ RN T ]
Date of Death Cause, if known
N A o Lemphrie Brit Mil ...
Date of Burial Cemetory
g, etk ke® e Ak B e el NG e !
Town or Commune (in bloek letters) Department {
S St 3 ) ) e TIE e D R
Grave No. Plot No. or Letter .
9. Name Peg? ..... Cross? .. *.. Headboard? ..... Bottle? ..... i
Check Method of Marking 3 U
10. Buried with Body® ...... Attached to Grave Marker? ......

Identification Tags

11. If name unknown Wmiﬁng‘ give marks and dmrip
\ tion. T







4th Inds

File No: 295.8 Oom. Dive = #37800 Nogistration. ,
Prom: OsslieGe, Gematorial Division, Ostober 22, 1920. To: Ohlef, imerican

Graves Registration Sexrvige, U.H.Cs in Burope, {0 Avoime d'lsma, Peris, Franc
: [

1, Returreds Eﬂ

24 Attention is invited to paragraph (4] of basic commumication
wherein is requested a form 16 showing the originul plaes of burial of the -
body mow contained in grave 104, row 1, plot D, Americsn Cometery $636,

Pony, Aisne, whersas, form 16, submitled, covered relurisl inte grave 104,
row 4, plot By Ammrican Cpmeftory #6356, Bony, Alame. m
&

- It is now requasted that the body conbained in grave 104, row
1, plot D, American Cemetery #6368, Bony, Alsne, be disinterred and a form
16=A acocomplished and forwsrded to this office, in order o assist In the
inveatigation to ﬂﬂ(ﬂ:l_! the idemtiiy of the body cemtalned therein.

By authority of the (usrtermaster Gemerals

GHARLES G PIEROCE,
ajor, U. Be Avmy,

Inv. SQS.;O
Inv. & Adjq




Srd Inde WHO/nwas -

393.8 R@or*d Gﬂnc#ﬁm. L -
Hgrs-« Americen G.ReSs, QiCe, in Europe, B Avenue d*Iena, Paris. Septe 17,
100, To: (martermaster General, Munitions Building, WASHINGTOE, DeCe

'@.i.th reforence to paragraph 1, basic commmication
Horlow; Pvte COs Coy 107th

l1s Returned.
plot D, Cemctery $636,

attached hereto, in the case of COLLER, 1210177,
Infantry, this soldier is buried in Grave 11, Row 1,

PONY (Agsne).
2. With reference to paragraph 2, in the case of MANN, 1212830,
Allen Re, Pvts Sans Dete, 107th Infamtry, ¢

Row 1, Blot @i Cemotery {636.

3, Attention is invited to 2nd indorsement attached hereto which
covers information requested in paragraph 4 of basic commmnication. Form
416 and Teeth Chart attached hereto.

C.L SAMISON

H. F. RETHERS
Colonel, QaleCe
2 Enclwe Chief.
- ‘*
%
2 O ’_#‘,_M-r"’_;;\’-
— S i‘: ]
g " s \ ““Y@.:@ v
> j oD %%
Ua //‘

Tase— g

Me soldier is buried in Grawe 11@

S
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COPY
293.8 Reports Cem, #636 1st Inde RER/nwa

Hqrs. American GeReS., GMC in Europe, #8 Avenus d'Iena, Paris. August 28, 1920.
To; Supervisor, Area #3, AMIENS (Somms).

l. Forwarded with request that the body buried in grave #104, row #4,
plot B, be exhumed for the purpose of establishing identity. Please
submit G.R«S. Forms #16 and Teath Chart covering this disintarment.

By direction:

(sgd.) Re. He Rosenthal
EDGAR A. FRY
Colonel, Infantry,
Chiaf, Operations Division.

2nd Ind.

' Hgors. Area #3, American GRS, Amiens, Somme. September 9th, 1920. To:
Chief, American GRS, QUC in E., Paris. '

1. Returned. Body buried in grave 104, row 4, plot E, American
Military Cemetery, Bony,Aisne has been exhumed for purpose of identifi-
cations, -

2 No ldentification tags were found on body, only collar ormament
"Co. H, 117th Infantry". Soldier was about 5 ft. 8 or 6 £t, 10 inches
t2ll, had dark hair and very low forehead and wore an 8% EE Field Shoe.

3. LAttached are forms #16 and Teeth Chart covaring this exhumation
and re~interment.

(Sgds) John T, lewis,
1st Lt. CA
Supervisor.




r—_—

.

File No. 293.8 - Cems Dive. - 437800 -~ Deglstration.
From: The Quartermester Gemersl, U, S. Amy {Cemeterisl Pivision)

To: Chief, imericam Graves fegistration Service, (sM.Ce in Burope,
. #8 Avenue d'lema, Paris, France.

Subject: Discrepsncies in mm of buriels &n comctery #636.

1. Form #16 submitted to this office reports Coller $#1210177,
Herlow, Pvt. Co. Cy 107th Inf. as having been disimterred from grave #4,
Americsn Plot, Row E, British Military Cemetery, Lempire, Aisme, #1209,
snd redburied Angast 7, 1919 in grave #11, Row 1, Plot G, imerican Cemetery,
$636, Bony, Aisne.

2. Ancthlr Fom #16 states Mann $1212830, Allen R. Pvt. Sam.
Det. wos disinterred May 31, 1919 from grave #28, Plot A, Row $#1, Cuille-
mont Parm Military Cemetery, §641, Bony Aisne #nd reburied in geave #11,
Row 1, Plot G, Americsn Cemetary, $636, nw Alsne. :

3. 2aking into comsideration the fmot that both forms 16 show

two men &8 having heem reburied in grave §11, How 1, Plot &, imericen

Comstery 4636, Bony.Alsng, it is desired that this office be advised in
rogard to whether or not this discrepancy is contained in the records of

your office, snd if wo, it is further desired that sn effort be nade to

correat disorepsncy, this of fice to be advised of action tsken.

4. Fom 1-A submitted to this mmmmmum
mumwmg mx.mmwmw
thwm

» to heve in greve 104, row 1,

Plot D, American Cemetory $626, W 18, 1919, Form #16 '
ow-hx.uu reburial cam mot be | » therefore placé of originel
burial be given. The A. G, O. has beam unable to identify Billy
Geouer as an American soldier.

It is reque that a be submitted to this ofrice
mﬂtm m-mmu&um




‘2,-’-

»

July 21, 1920.
CASE MEM)RANDIM

GRAVE 11 Row 1 Plot G

Form 16 on D 20000 shows that Coller 1210177 Harlow, Pvt. Co. C, 107th Inf,
was reburied on August 7, 1919, from CGrave No. 4 Amer Pl-t Row E British
Military Cty Lempire, Aisne, Ct.y #1209 into Grave #11 Row 1 Plot G, Amer-
ican Cty. Bony, Aisne Cty. #636 '

Form 16 on D 11228 shows that Mann 1212830 Allen R., Pvt. San.Det. was re-
buried on May 31, 1919, from Grave #24,Plot A,Row #1 Guillemont Fewm Mil..

Cty.,Bony,Aisne CtyAB41 into Grave #11 Row 1 Plet G, American Cty. Bony

.- Aisne, Cty. 636.

Due to the fact that “forms 16 show two men as having been reburied into
this grave, and the fact that there is no record of Gr. #11,Row 1 Sec.

D on file in this office and the possibility of confusing D & G, and alsO
the fact that all the other graves reported on Form 14 on D20000 are in
Plot D, it is suggested that letter be written to France in an endeavor to o
corract this discrepancy.

GRAVE 104 Row 1 Plot D American Cty. Bony, Aisne, #636

Form 1A on D 626 shows that British Soldier mﬂmom, ag having been. buried
in this grave, date of burial not given.

* Form 1A on 20000 D shows that Geouer, Billie as having been reburied into

. this grave on 2/13/19 . Form 16 Maving been lost on this man, place of

original burial cannot be given. A-G.0. has besn unable to identify this
man. : 4

It is suggested that letter be written to France asking that this dis-
crepancy be straightensd out.

,»4"/13%

e

E. E. BARNES
Investigator.






I GRAVE 104 Row 1 Plot D
D 626 shows that British soldier &s having been buried in this grave.

D 20000 shows that Geouer, Billie as having been buried in this grave.
A, G, 0. Has been unable to identify this man,

It is sugzested that letter be written to France acking that this
discrepancy be straightened out.

E, P BARNES
Investigator.

gt s SCPanme
\ :




Ju._ 201 1920
CASE MEMORANDUM
ADJUSTMENT OF GRAVES APPEARING ON TWO DIFFERENT FORMS (1A

GRAVE 45 Plot E Row 2

D 623 shows Springer 2671468,50lomon as having been buried in
this grave and 11704 shows him as having been reburied in Grave & Plot D R
Row 1 on June 7, 1919, D 11703 shows that Cromer 1312001 Haskell B
as having been buried. in this grave the same date th2t Springer was
reburied.

GRAVE 106 Plot E Row §

D 626 shows Baker 1207187 Joseph &s having been buried in this
grave but D 11704 shows him as baving been reburied in Gr. 4 Plot D
Row 1 on June 7. D:-11703shows that Morgan 1312069 James L
as having been burisd in this grave the sams date that Baker was
reburied,

GRAVE 153 Plot E Row 5

D 629 shows that Jacobsen 1207243 George as having been buried
in Gr. 153 Plot E Row 6 and reburied as shown by D 11704 in Gr. 2
Plot-D Row 1 on June 7, 1919, D 11703 shows that Nix 1312082
Perry M, as having been buried in Grave 153.Plot E Row 5 the same
date that Jacobsen was moved. Owing to discrepancy of Row Nuuber
as shown on D 629 and D 11703 which reported it @s row 6 and 5 re-

spectively, it is suggested that letter be written to France asking
that this be rectified.

GRAVE 142 Plot E Row 6

D 628 shows Herman 2450377 Samuel as having been buried in this
grave but D 11704 shows him as hawing been reburied in CGr, 5 Plot D
Row 1 on June 7, 1919, D 11703 shows that Vamer 1212131 Lewis W
ag having been buri=d in this grave the same date that Herman was
reburied.

GRAVE 164 Plot E Row 7

D 629 shows Kanowitz 1204448 Herm:n &8 hAving been buried in this
grave but D 11703 shows him as Rawing been reburied in Gr. 52 Plot D
Row 2 on June 7, 1919, D 11703 shows that Iurker 1979854 John H.
as having been buried in this grave the same date that Kanowitz was
reburied,

CEVIEWED |
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GRAVE 165 Plot E Row 7

D 629 shows Epstein 24562302 Louis as having been buried in
this grave and D 11703 shows him as having been reburied in Gr. 51
Plot D Row 2 on June 7, 1919, D 11703 shows that Miles 1321062 Herbert
M. as having been buried in this grave the sane date that Epstein was
reburied,

GRATE 167 Plot E Row 7

D 6<9 shows Behrman 1209943 Mitchel J. as having been buried in
this grave and D 11703 shows him as having been reburied in Gr. 50 Plot D
Row 2 on June 7, 1919, D 11703 shows that Monteith 1319452 Walter L.
as having been buried in this grave the same date that Behrmen vas
reburied. ,

GRAVE 179 Plot E Row 7

D 630 shows Wall 2671403 David Hill as having been buried in
this grave and D 11703 showe him as having been reburied in Gr. 49 Plot P
Row 2 on June 7, 1919, ~ D 11703 shows that Lowe 1314812 Roger as
having been buried in this grave the same date that Wall was reburied.

GRAVE 195 Plot E Row 8

D 631 shows that Pine 1214028 Louis &s having been buried in
this grave and D 11704 shows him as having been reburied in Gr. 1 Plot D
Row 1 on Juns 7, 1919. D 11708 shows that Partin 1319956 Raymond K,
as having been buried in this grave the same date that Pine was re-
buried.

GRAVE, &4 Plot F Row 4

D 636 shows that Novoselsky 26728562 Sdam as having been buried in
this grave and D 11704 shows him &s having been reburied in Gr.6 Plot D
Row 1 on June 7, 1919, D 11703 shows that Mulloy Wiiliam A, as having
been buried inthis grave the same date that Novuselsky was reburied.

GRAVE 1L Row 1 Plot G

o

v o a0 23 W
D 20000 shows that Coller 1210177 Harlow was buried in this grave
on Ang., 7, 1919, Cpa

D 11228 shows that Mann 1212830 Allen R, was buried in this grave
on May 31, 1919. ;

Due to the fact thAt Forms 1A show tWo men as having been buried
in this grave, and the fact that there is no record of Gr. #11 Row 1 Sec.
D on file in this office and the possibility of confusing D & G, and also
the fact that all the other graves reported on D 20000 are in Plot D, it
is suggested that letter be written to France in an endeavor o correct
this discrepancy

s



Pyl, U.S.A.

Buried 10/4/18
Cmme Rolleghem-Cappelle
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CORRECTION .
Ooller He #12101.77
l"V"bo Uo&o--

DB 10/4/18

CMME RONSSOY(SOMME)
C 2569 Sht 13 SW Coord E 172.9
N 36441

Grave l.4
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Collier
U..D'..L.’a.o

Pvt..
10/4/18

Buried 6&c
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